



Norfolk Island Government Gazette

- 125 -

NORFOLK ISLAND GOVERNMENT GAZETTE NO. 30

Monday 29 June 2020

TRAFFIC ACT 2010

TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF ROAD FOR ROAD WORKS

TAYLORS ROAD ROUNDABOUT INTERSECTION

I, Andrew Roach, Chief Executive Officer and General Manager of the Norfolk Island Regional Council, under section 50 of the *Traffic Act 2010*, <u>close</u> that part or parts of the road specified in Part 1 of the Schedule to all vehicular traffic (except any vehicle specified in Part 2 of the Schedule) for and during the period **12.00 am midnight to 11:59pm on any Sunday between 1 July 2020 and 30 September 2020** as necessary for public safety purposes and as I am of the opinion it is necessary or desirable to do so in order to carry out repairs or maintenance of the road or other necessary work in regard to the roundabout intersection.

SCHEDULE

Part 1 – Part road closure: That part of Taylors Road, Norfolk Island, comprising the roundabout intersection with New Cascade Road at Burnt Pine, with the start and end of the road works site to be as officially signposted by or under the supervision of the Council, or as directed by Council officers or Council workers at the works site, or as directed by police from time to time during the period subject to the actual road closure being limited on each occasion to 32 hours maximum per each road closure and subject to the works being scheduled to minimise traffic disruption as much as possible and where from time to time there may be a closure of all of the road, or a closure of only a part of the road, or a closure of one or more carriageways of Taylors Road and/or of New Cascade Road or both as needed for the road works.

Part 2 - Exempted classes of vehicles -

- (a) Vehicles and plant authorised by the General Manager of the Norfolk Island Regional Council or delegate thereof for delivery of goods or services;
- (b) Council vehicles and plant involved on official business;
- (c) Police, ambulance, fire services and emergency vehicles on official business;
- (d) Vehicles authorised by OIC Police or delegate thereof.

Dated: 26 June 2020

ANDREW ROACH CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO APPLY FOR PROBATE COURT PROCEDURES RULE 2006

In the Supreme Court of Norfolk Island

Probate Jurisdiction

In the Estate of JUNE ANONA RICHARDS,

retired late of Bumboras Road, Norfolk Island, deceased.

I, WAYNE DANIEL RICHARDS, intend to apply to the Court not less than 14 days, and not more than 3 months, after the day this notice is published for probate of the will dated 30 November 2019 of the deceased person to be granted to me.

All documents in relation to the estate may be served at the following address for service:

Wayne Richards P O Box 48 17 Collins Head Road Norfolk Island 2899

Creditors of the estate are required to send particulars of their claims to the address for service.

Dated: 23 June 2020

WAYNE DANIEL RICHARDS EXECUTOR
